

**CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SET FOR AUGUST 9, 2018 AT 7 PM
No. 18-_____**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAY IRICK,
Petitioner,

v.

TONY MAYS, WARDEN
Riverbend Maximum Security Institution,
Respondent.

**ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS, THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SET FOR AUGUST 9, 2018 AT 7 PM**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER SLOBOGIN
PROFESSOR, VANDERBILT
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
131 21st Ave. South
Nashville, Tn. 37203
(615) 343-2059
c.slobogin@vanderbilt.edu

ROBERT C. GOODRICH JR.
Tennessee Bar #10454
5304 Confederate Drive
Nashville, Tennessee 37215
(615) 419-1316
goodrichrobert1@gmail.com

PHILLIP CRAMER
Counsel of Record
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT &
HARBISON
150 3rd Avenue South
Suite 1100
Nashville, Tennessee 37201
(615) 742-4200
PCramer@srvhlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), The National Alliance on Mental Illness (“NAMI”), NAMI Tennessee, Mental Health America (“MHA”), MHA Tennessee, Tennessee Mental Health Consumers’ Association, and the Tennessee Coalition for Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services (“*Amici*”) respectfully moves for leave to file the attached amicus curiae brief in support of Petitioners. The *Amici* obtained written consent from counsel for Petitioner to file the brief. Counsel for Respondents has not consented, hence the need for this motion. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE EXECUTION OF PEOPLE WITH SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS.....	7
A. In Cases Involving Categories Of Offenders, The Eighth Amendment Analysis Focuses Primarily On Relative Culpability And Deterrability	7
B. Offenders Suffering From Severe Mental Illness Have The Same Reduced Culpability As Those With Intellectual Disabilities And As Juveniles.....	10
C. Other Legal Mechanisms Are Insufficient To Protect The Eighth Amendment Interest Of People With Severe Mental Illness.....	14
II. IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY ON THOSE WITH SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	15
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	14
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	14
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	10
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	3, 11, 19
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	20
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	3, 11, 19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	8
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	16
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	17
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AM. BAR ASS'N, RESOLUTION 122A, www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/projects/death_penalty_due_process_review_project/serious-mental-illness-initiative-.html	16
AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS'N, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL (5th ed. 2013) ...	3, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS'N, POSITION STATEMENT ON DIMINISHED RESPONSIBILITY IN CAPITAL SENTENCING, www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/About-APA/Organiza-tion-Documents-Policies/Policies/Position-2014-Capital-Sentencing-Diminished-Responsibility.pdf	16
AM. PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N, MENTAL DISABILITY AND THE DEATH PENALTY (2006), www.apa.org/about/policy/chapter-4b.aspx#death-penalty	16
AM. PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N, TASK FORCE ON SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS AND SERIOUS EMOTIONAL DISTUR-BANCE, ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT OF SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS (August 2009), http://www.apa.org/practice/resources/smi-proficiency.p df	3
DAVID BALDUS, GEORGE WOODWORTH & CHARLES A. PULASKI, EQUAL JUSTICE AND THE DEATH PENALTY 644 (1999)	17
David L. Penn et al., <i>Dispelling the Stigma of Schizophrenia: II. The Impact of Information on Dangerousness</i> , 25 SCHIZOPHRENIA BULL. 437 (1999).....	17
Enrique Baca-Garcia et al., <i>Diagnostic Stability of Psychiatric Disorders in Clinical Practice</i> , 210 BRIT. J. PSYCHIATRY 214 (2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gary S. Goodpaster, <i>The Trial for Life: Effective Assistance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. REV. 299 (1983).....	17
Jennifer Skeem et al., <i>Correctional Policy for Offenders with Mental Illness: Creating a New Paradigm for Recidivism Reduction</i> , 35 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 110 (2011).....	17
Julie Goetz & Gordon P. Waldo, <i>Why Jurors in Florida Vote for Life or Death: The Florida Component of the Capital Jury Project</i> , presented at Life Over Death XV Conference, Ft. Lauderdale (Sept. 27, 1996).....	17
Kenneth K. Fukunaga et al., <i>Insanity Plea: Inter-Examiner Agreement and Concordance of Psychiatric Opinion and Court Verdict</i> , 5 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 325 (1981).....	20
Michael R. Phillips et al., <i>Psychiatry and the Criminal Justice System: Testing the Myths</i> , 145 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 605 (1988).....	20
NAT'L ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS, PUBLIC POLICY PLATFORM OF THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS (2016), www.nami.org/getattachment/About-NAMI/Policy-Platform/-Public-Policy-Platform-up-to-12-09-16.pdf	15, 16, 18
